
 

 
 

 

  

 

TUESDAY, 21 MAY 2019 
 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 
Y LLWYFAN, COLLEGE ROAD, CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM, 

ON THURSDAY, 30TH MAY, 2019 
 
 

A G E N D A   

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE  

 

3 .1 8TH FEBRUARY 2019 3 - 10 

3 .2 3RD APRIL 2019 11 - 16 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY)   

5. UPDATE ON ERW RECRUITMENT  17 - 20 

6. CORRESPONDENCE  21 - 28 

7. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  29 - 32 

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 

 
 
 
 

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 

 
ERW Joint Committee 

Friday, 8th February, 2019 
Y Llwyfan, College Road, Carmarthen  

10.00 am - 12.50 pm 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn [Chair], Ceredigion County Council 
 

 Councillor Glynog Davies Carmarthenshire County Council 

 Councillor Rosemarie Harris Powys County Council 

 Councillor Rob Jones Neath Port Talbot Council 

 Councillor David Simpson Pembrokeshire County Council 

 Councillor Jennifer Raynor Swansea Council 
 

 

 

 Mr Eifion Evans Ceredigion County Council 

 Mr Steven Phillips Neath Port Talbot County Council 

 Mr Ian Westley Pembrokeshire County Council 
  

 Councillor Peter Rees Neath Port Talbot Council 

 Mr Ian Budd Powys County Council – Lead Director ERW 

 Mr Gareth Morgans Carmarthenshire County Council 

 Mr Mark Sheridan Swansea Council 

 Mr Geraint Rees ERW Senior Leadership Team 

 Mr Jonathan Haswell Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW -  S151 Officer) 

 Mr Ian Eynon Pembrokeshire County Council (Deputy S151 Officer) 

 Ms Elin Prysor Ceredigion County Council (ERW-Monitoring Officer) 

 Mr Steve Vincent Welsh Government 

 Mr Matthew Holder Pembrokeshire County Council (Audit) 

 Ms Katie Morgan Senior Accountant, ERW 

 Mr Mark Campion ESTYN 

 Mrs Jessica Laimann Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 

 Ms Janine Owen Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Emlyn Dole 
(Carmarthenshire County Council), Councillor Rob Stewart (Swansea Council), 
Mark James (Carmarthenshire County Council), Phil Roberts (Swansea Council) 
and Jo Hendy (Pembrokeshire County Council). 
 

The Chair advised that ERW’s Managing Director Ms Betsan O’Connor had 
resigned and thanked her for her work. 
 

VARIATION OF BUSINESS 
The Joint Committee agreed, at the Chair's request, to vary the order of the 
business on the agenda so at to bring Item 10 (ERW Review and Reform 
Proposal) forward to discuss after Item 6 (Correspondence). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 12TH OCTOBER 2018 
 

In relation to Agenda Item 7 – Budget, the Monitoring Officer suggested that for 
accuracy, decision 7.2 should be amended to read as follows: 
 

7.2. “that the issue of what action can be taken in the event of Neath Port 
Talbot County Council not paying its share of the £250k Local Authority 
Contribution for 2018-19 be left in abeyance. Neath Port Talbot County 
Council’s position to be noted.” 

 

Furthermore, an observation was made that the “Lead Director” term be removed 
in relation to the NPT representative in Item 6.1. to avoid confusion with the 
designation of ERW Lead Director. [The representative is the Director for 
Education in NPT.] 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 12th October 2018, be 
signed as a correct record, subject to the amendments detailed above. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
Minute 6.1 - Welsh Government Reviews of Education Improvement Grant and 
Pupil Development Grant 
 

The Chair made reference to the value for money audit undertaken by Rod Alcott 
and asked if any feedback was available. Unfortunately, in Ruth Conway’s 
absence no feedback was available. 
 

5. LEAD CHIEF EXECUTIVE UPDATE AND ACTION LOG 
 
The Chair advised that the item was not relevant to today’s meeting as no update 
had been received. 

Page 4



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 

6. CORRESPONDENCE 
 
ERW SCRUTINY COUNCILLOR GROUP 
 
The Joint Committee considered a letter from Councillor Alex Thomas, Chair of the 
ERW Scrutiny Councillor Group dated 1st February, 2019 which provided 
responses to matters raised at the ERW Scrutiny Councillor Group meeting on the 
10th January 2019. It was noted that this additional meeting had been convened to 
discuss the progress of the ERW Review and Reform Programme and that the 
Chair of the ERW Joint Committee, the ERW Lead Chief Executive and the Acting 
ERW MD had been invited to attend. The Chair expressed her appreciation to Mr 
Geraint Rees for his presentation of the Review and Reform Programme. 
 
NOTED. 
 

7. ERW REVIEW AND REFORM PROPOSAL [FORMERLY AGENDA ITEM 10] 
 
The Joint Committee considered an ERW Review and Reform Proposal on the 
future role and structure of ERW. The Joint Committee was advised that the 
proposal had been informed by extensive engagement with the Leaders of the six 
Local Authorities’ Education Departments and over 300 headteachers across the 
region. It was also advised that moving the Review and Reform Programme 
forward was crucial given that many staff contracts was due to expire at the end of 
March and a new curriculum would be announced at Easter. 
 
The following issues were raised in relation to the proposal: 
 

 Several comments were made welcoming the engagement with Education 
Directors and headteachers. 
 

 A table in the proposal outlining the responsibilities of the Region, Local 
Authorities and Schools was welcomed. It was suggested that a further column 
could be introduced in relation to Education Directors’ responsibilities. 

 

 Several comments were made suggesting that welfare and well-being of staff 
were major concerns and that a decision on the future staffing structure was 
urgently needed given the imminent expiration of contracts. 

 

 Several comments suggested that finance was a main concern in relation to 
the proposal. In response to a comment with regard to Local Authority 
contributions, the Joint Committee was advised that the Welsh Government 
had committed to providing £500k additional “Review and Reform” funding for 
2019-20, meaning that Local Authority contributions may not quadruple but 
only double. The Joint Committee was advised that the funding was provided 
subject to Ministerial approval and on the understanding that all six Local 
Authorities would contribute and that a sustainable funding methodology had 
been agreed by the Joint Committee. 

Page 5



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 Given the concerns about funding, it was suggested that a letter be sent to the 
Welsh Government asking for flexibility in using the Regional Consortia School 
Improvement Grant to fund provision of the ERW core Central Team. 

 

 Given the concerns over staff well-being and the need to provide staff with 
certainty, it was suggested to approve the Staffing Structure independently of 
the 2019-20 Budget.  

 
UNANIMOUSLY AGREED that: 
 
7.1  the ERW Review and Reform proposal be approved as a working 

 model, subject to further discussions regarding the budget; 
 

7.2  the total Local Authority contribution for 2019-20 remains at £250k; 
 

7.3  a letter be sent to the Welsh Government to include the following:- 
 

1. the Joint Committee’s unanimous decision to approve the ERW 
Review and Reform proposal as a working model; 

 
2. to request that £750K of the Regional Consortia School 

Improvement Grant be ringfenced. This agreement from Welsh 
Government should run for a minimum of 5 years and Local 
Authorities would commit to a minimum total of £250k annual 
contribution over the same period; 

 
3. to seek clarification in relation to the £500k additional Review and 

Reform funding. 
 
7.4 as a way forward, ERW would fund the Managing Director and 

administrative staff posts only. 
 

8. FINANCE REPORTS [FORMERLY AGENDA ITEM 7]: 
 

8.1. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT [FORMERLY AGENDA ITEM 7.1] 
 

The Committee received the updated financial position for the year 2018-19 which 
provided specific detailed information in relation to: 
 

 2018-19 Central Team Budget 

 Service Level Agreements 

 2018-19 Grant Allocations 

 2018-19 Grants – Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant (RCSIG) 

 2018-19 ERW Business Plan Priorities 

 ERW Review and Reform Programme 

 Risks 

 Reserves. 

Page 6



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 

An updated grant funding table which included additional RCSIG funding had 
been circulated to the Committee. The Committee was advised that the additional 
total grant funding amounted to £4.542m. 
 
The Joint Committee was advised that the projected annual contribution from 
reserves to the Central Team for 2018-19 could rise to £85K in the event that 
Neath Port Talbot County Council do not pay their share of the Local Authority 
Contribution. Neath Port Talbot County Council stated that they may give notice 
of withdrawal from ERW by the 31st March 2019. 

 
AGREED 
 
8.1.1 That the amendments to the 2018-19 Central Team Budget be
[...]
rimental to the 
achievement of ERW’s Vision and Aims as outlined within the ERW Business 
Plan.  
 
It was advised that the Risk Register had been updated and some risks re-
categorised since the previous Joint Committee meeting, following advice from the 
region’s Section 151 Officer and the feedback from the ERW Executive Board. 
 
AGREED that: 
 
9.1 the risk register be received; 

 
9.2 the addition of the tolerance levels agreed at the previous Joint 

Committee meeting be noted; 
 
9.3 the recommendation to remove the risk surrounding Central Team 

Accommodation be approved. 
 

10. LEAD FUNCTIONS/SLAS [FORMERLY AGENDA ITEM 9] 
 
The Joint Committee considered a report on the present distribution of Lead 
Authority functions and SLAs. It was noted that the Joint Committee was 
responsible for appointing the Lead Authority for each of the lead functions and 
had done so in the 2014 Legal Agreement. The Joint Committee was advised that, 
since that Legal Agreement, some Lead Authority functions had changed and 
SLAs in relation to additional functions had been established with respective Lead 
Authorities, without corresponding formal Joint Committee approval.  

 
AGREED that: 
 
10.1  the functions of the Lead Authorities as set out in the 2014 Legal 

Agreement be noted; 
 

10.2 the current allocations of Lead Authority functions where changes 
have been effected, in particular Pembrokeshire County Council’s 
function as Lead Authority for Contracts & Procurement and for 
Human Resources be approved; 

 

Page 8



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 

10.3 the current allocation of additional functions subject to SLA 
agreements be approved. 

 
11. BUDGET REPORT 2019-20 

 
The Joint Committee agreed, at the Chair’s request, to postpone discussion of this 
item to the next meeting. 
 

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
In light of the Joint Committee’s earlier decision (Minute Item 7 refers) regarding 
the Review and Reform Proposal, Mr. Geraint Rees advised that he would issue a 
statement to staff informing them that the Joint Committee had unanimously 
approved the new Staffing Structure and would work to resolve budgetary issues 
as quickly as possible. He also noted he would begin work on securing the 
capacity of the Central Team for the interim period before the implementation of 
the new structure. No objections were raised. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
AGREED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, 
that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items as the report contained exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 13 and 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

14. ERW HR PROPOSAL 
 
The Joint Committee was advised that it was no longer quorate and therefore was 
not able to consider this item or make a formal decision. 
 

15. BUDGET 2019-20 
 
The Joint Committee was advised that it was no longer quorate and therefore was 
not able to consider this item or make a formal decision. 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 

 
ERW Joint Committee 

Wednesday, 3rd April, 2019 
Y Llwyfan, College Road, Carmarthen  

10.00 am - 12.35 pm 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn [Chair], Ceredigion County Council 
 

Councillor Glynog Davies Carmarthenshire County Council 

 Councillor Myfanwy Alexander Powys County Council 

 Councillor Rob Jones Neath Port Talbot Council 

 Councillor David Simpson Pembrokeshire County Council 

 Councillor Jennifer Raynor Swansea Council 
 

 

 

 Mr Eifion Evans Ceredigion County Council 

 Mr Steven Phillips Neath Port Talbot County Council 

 Ms Caroline Turner Powys County Council 

 Mr Ian Westley Pembrokeshire County Council 
  

 Ms Kate Evan-Hughes Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW Deputy Lead Director) 

 Mr Gareth Morgans Carmarthenshire County Council 

 Mr Mark Sheridan Swansea Council 

 Mr Geraint Rees ERW Senior Leadership Team 

 Mr Jonathan Haswell Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW -  S151 Officer) 

 Ms Elin Prysor Ceredigion County Council (ERW-Monitoring Officer) 

 Mr Ian Eynon Pembrokeshire County Council (Deputy S151 Officer) 

 Mr Ceri Davies Pembrokeshire County Council (HR) 

 Mr Chris Llewelyn WLGA 

 Mr Steve Vincent Welsh Government 

 Ms Ruth Conway Welsh Government 

 Ms Katie Morgan Senior Accountant, ERW 

 Mr Clive Phillips ESTYN 

 Mrs Jessica Laimann Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3.2



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Emlyn Dole 
(Carmarthenshire County Council), Councillor Rosemarie Harris (Powys County 
Council), Councillor Rob Stewart (Swansea Council), Mr. Phil Roberts (Swansea 
Council), Mr. Mark James (Carmarthenshire County Council) and Mr. Mark 
Campion (ESTYN). 
 
The Chair welcomed Ms Caroline Turner (Powys County Council) to the Joint 
Committee.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests made at the meeting. 
 

3. BUSINESS PLAN 2019-2020 
 
The Joint Committee considered the Business Plan for 2019-20, outlining the 
division of functions between the three tiers in the regional system – Region, Sub-
region/LA and Schools. 
 
The Joint Committee was advised that the Business Plan had two main parts. Pink 
pages outlined the main work associated with the aims of ERW,
[...]
 
 
The Joint Committee was advised that the Budget Report was identical to the one 
received at the last Joint Committee meeting as confirmation from the Minister 
regarding the use of grant funding had only been received last night. 
 
A number of questions and comments were raised in relation to the report, 
including the following: 
 
In response a query regarding Schools Causing Concern, the Joint Committee 
was advised that budget increases were required to establish a sustainable model 
for schools helping schools and that this was core business for ERW. The number 
of schools classified as amber or red had reduced from 165 to 87 under ERW and 
the categorisation of schools was a means of allocating support. 
 
Several comments were made expressing concern that the Minister’s response left 
a funding gap of £290k which might have to be covered by increasing LA 
contributions. Neath Port Talbot stated that while they would remain ERW 
members until 31st March 2020, they would not support an increase in LA 
contributions. NPT confirmed that they would pay their outstanding 2018-19 
contributions and those for 2019-20 at the same level. 
 
In response to a query regarding staff funding, Mr. Geraint Rees advised that, 
previously, £2.5.m had been used to second 56 ERW FTEs. These were managed 
locally with payments being invoiced through schools. The Section 151 Officer 
advised that details regarding the source of the funding were not contained in the 
present budget report but further details could be provided at the Committee’s 
request. The Joint Committee was advised that the Finance Team had acted 
appropriately from an Audit perspective and budget/monitoring reports had been 
prepared and submitted to the Joint Committee as required. While the Finance 
Team recorded and reported incoming funding streams, decisions regarding the 

Page 13



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 

source and authorisation of funding were made by the Managing Director and 
Directors of Education. It was suggested that the Internal Audit Team could 
provide a review of the source, authorisation and quantum of the relevant funds 
and that WAO could be notified of the review. 
 
A comment was made suggesting that, if the use of £2.5m for seconding ERW 
staff had been compliant with the Terms and Conditions for grant funding, this 
would suggest that the terms and conditions already provided the needed flexibility 
and Ministerial Authorisation to ring-fence grant funding for the employment of 
central staff might not be required. It was suggested that the flexibility of the terms 
and conditions could be ascertained as part of the Internal Audit Review. 
 
A comment was made suggesting that a letter could be sent to the Minister 
thanking her for the commitment to ring-fence up to £500k but pointing out that 
there was no leeway for LAs to increase their contributions. The letter could notify 
the Minister of the plans for an Internal Audit Review to look into the source, 
authorisation, quantum, and terms and conditions of extant staff funding 
arrangements.  
 
It was further suggested that the Joint Committee could agree the budget for 2019-
20 in principle, subject to confirmation that the funding gap for staffing costs could 
be covered with grant funding. It was suggested that the Joint Committee could 
notify the Minister of this decision in the letter and asking her to respond within 14 
days. 
 
The grant distribution formulas were discussed and the S151 Officer advised that 
these were just an example and any variation of the formulas could be chosen. A 
further query was made seeking clarification on who would determine which 
formula to use and the S151 Officer advised that the decision would be made by 
the Managing Director and the six Education Directors. 
 
Mr. Geraint Rees advised that today was the latest possible date to start the 
recruitment process and that recruitment could not commence on the basis of the 
Joint Committee’s conditional approval of the budget as the appointments in 
question were permanent. The lack of certainty was having a negative impact on 
staff health and well-being and further delays would risk compromising the 
successful implementation of the new structure. He further advised that it was 
uncertain whether the terms and conditions provided the flexibility to employ 
central staff. The representative from ESTYN noted that, should these issues of 
recruitment be realised, they would be significantly concerned. 
 
A comment was made suggesting that the recruitment process could commence 
today if candidates were advised that their appointment was subject to Welsh 
Government confirmation. The Section 151 Officer advised that the level of 
confidence was sufficient to commence recruitment and that any potential 
redundancy costs would have to be split between Local Authorities as per the 
Legal Agreement.  
 

Page 14



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 

RESOLVED  
4.1. To approve in principle the Central Team Budget for 2019-20, the Local 

Authority Contributions and the basis for their calculation, and the 
distribution funding formulas; 

4.2. To undertake an ERW Internal Audit Review into the authorisation, 
source (of £2.5m from RSIG) quantum, and terms and conditions of 
Leaders of Learning (56 FTE) staff funding arrangements. WAO to be 
notified of the review; 

4.3. To write a letter to the Minister for Education containing the following: 
i. Notification of the Joint Committee’s approval in principle of the 

Budget 2019-20; 
ii. Request for the Minister to clarify whether terms and conditions of 

extant grant funding provide the flexibility to cover central staffing 
costs; 

iii. Request for the Minister to respond within 14 days due to urgency; 
4.4. That the Managing Director proceed with the impl
[...]
of roles and responsibilities in the consortium. 
 
UANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that  
7.1. Mr Eifion Evans be appointed Temporary Lead Chief Executive; 
7.2. Ms Kate Evan-Hughes be appointed Lead Director. 
 
 

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
The Chair advised that there were no other items of business that should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

Page 16



 

 

 

 

 
ERW JOINT COMMITTEE  

30.5.19 

 

RECRUITMENT PROGRESS 

 

Purpose:  

 

To inform the Joint Committee of progress made for recruiting posts in the 
new structure 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 

That the Joint Committee note the report 

 

REASONS:  

 
Keeping JC informed on Review and Reform progress 

 
 

Report Author: 

 

Geraint Rees 

Designation: 

 

Interim MD 

Tel No. 01267 24 5640 

 

E. Mail: geraint.rees@erw.org.uk  

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:geraint.rees@erw.org.uk


 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

30.5.19 
 

 

Recruitment Progress 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The following permanent roles have been appointed by ERW since the last Joint 
Committee: 
 
Head of Special Schools and Education in Alternative Settings 
 
Lead for Digital Systems 
Lead for Health and Wellbeing 
Lead for Welsh in Education 
Lead for Secondary Curriculum and Examinations 
Lead for Leadership 
Lead for Research an HEI Partnerships 
 
Secondary Subject Specialists for: 
 
Welsh 
English 
Science 
Mathematics 
Humanities 
 
 
Pedagogy and Curriculum Development AOLE Leads x 12 
 
 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? No 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

YES 
 

 
Staffing Implications 
YES 
 

1. Staffing Implications 

The report is notifying the JC of changes in staffing 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
Details of any consultations undertaken are to be included here 
 
 
 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW 

Title of Document 
 

File Ref 
No. 

Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

   
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
ERW JOINT COMMITTEE  

30.5.19 

 

CORRESPONDENCE 

 

Purpose:  

 

That the Joint Committee receive the latest correspondence from the ERW 
Scrutiny Councillor Group and agree a letter of response 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 
That the Joint Committee agree the draft letter of response attached to this 
report 

 

REASONS:  

 

Current Governance Arrangements 
 

Report Author: 

 

Cllr Ellen ap Gwynn 

Designation: 

 

Chair of Joint Committee 

Tel No. 

 

E. Mail: 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

30.5.19  
 

CORRESPONDENCE 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE AND THEIR PROS AND CONS  

 
 
 

The Scrutiny Councillor Group has formed a letter which requires a response from the 
Joint Committee. A draft response has been included for the Committee’s 
consideration 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

 
 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
Details of any consultations undertaken are to be included here 
 
 
 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
[...]
OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The ERW Legal Agreement requires the Joint Committee to hold a vote for a Chair and 
Vice-Chair. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

 
 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
Details of any consultations undertaken are to be included here 
 
 
 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW 

Title of Document 
 

File Ref 
No. 

Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

   
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 8TH FEBRUARY 2019
	3.2 3RD APRIL 2019
	5 UPDATE ON ERW RECRUITMENT
	6 CORRESPONDENCE
	Letter
	Draft response

	7 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR



Minutes of the meeting


(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 

 
ERW Joint Committee 

Thursday, 30th May, 2019 
Y Llwyfan, College Road, Carmarthen  

11.00 am - 12.10 pm 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor E. ap Gwynn (Chair), Ceredigion County Council 
 

Councillor Rob Stewart Swansea City Council 

 Councillor Rob Jones Neath Port Talbot Council 

Councillor Emlyn Dole Carmarthenshire County Council 

 Councillor Guy Woodham 

 (substituting for Cllr David Simpson) 

Pembrokeshire County Council 

 Councillor Jennifer Raynor Swansea City Council 
 

 

 

 Mr Eifion Evans Ceredigion County Council 

 Mr Steven Phillips Neath Port Talbot County Council 

 Ms Caroline Turner Powys County Council 

 Mr Ian Westley Pembrokeshire County Council 
  

 Mr Geraint Rees ERW Senior Leadership Team 

 Mr Jonathan Haswell Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW -  S151 Officer) 

 Ms Elin Prysor Ceredigion County Council (ERW-Monitoring Officer) 

 Mr Ian Eynon Pembrokeshire County Council (Deputy S151 Officer) 

 Mr Chris Llewelyn WLGA 

 Ms Katie Morgan Senior Accountant, ERW 

 Mr Martin Davies Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 

 Mrs Llinos Jenkins Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Glynog Davies 
(Carmarthenshire County Council), Councillor Rosemarie Harris (Powys County 
Council), Cllr David Simpson (Pembrokeshire County Council), Mr Phil Roberts 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 

(Swansea Council), Mr Ian Llywelyn (WLGA), and Mr Gareth Morgans 
(Carmarthenshire County Council). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests made at the meeting. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 
 
3.1. 8TH FEBRUARY 2019 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2019 be 
signed as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 

1. Apologies for Absence – The Chair advised that ERW’s Managing Director 
Ms Betsan O’Connor had resigned and thanked her for her work. 
 
Ms O’Connor had not resigned, she had been seconded from ERW to the 
Welsh Government. 

 
3.2. 3RD APRIL 2019 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd April 2019 be signed as 
a correct record. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) 
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the meetings held on 8th 
February 2019 and 3rd April 2019. 
 

5. UPDATE ON ERW RECRUITMENT 
 
Mr Geraint Rees shared an updated version of the new organisational structure 
with the Committee and gave an overview of the recruitment process. The 
overview highlighted that some senior posts had not been filled and it was likely 
that they would need to be filled by short term secondments while the permanent 
vacancies were re-advertised. Mr Rees noted that the appointment panel would 
not make an appointment unless all parties were in agreement. 
 
The Committee expressed some disappointment that a number of posts, in 
particular senior posts, remained vacant and asked whether the language 
requirement was a factor. In response Mr Geraint Rees advised that there wasn’t a 
common reason across all vacant posts and noted that the recruitment of Areas of 
Learning and Expertise (AOLE’s) had attracted 63 applications, of which 22 had 
been shortlisted and 12 appointed. However some senior posts did not attract 
many applications, and Mr Rees advised that he was aware that some potential 
applicants did not apply due to the language requirement. Members also noted 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 

that the lack of appointment of Managing Director could also be an understandable 
reason for potential applicants to be cautious in applying. Committee Members 
asked whether consideration could be given to job-sharing where one applicant 
with Welsh language skills could undertake the role for three days per week and a 
non-Welsh speaker for the remaining two days. Mr Rees advised that the 
recruitment of Welsh speakers to senior roles was an issue in the recruitment of 
teaching staff generally. Members agreed that this matter would be dealt with at a 
workshop in the near future. 
 
In answer to a question on the next stages of implementing the new structure, Mr 
Geraint Rees advised that on the agreement of the Directors of Education the 
vacant posts would be re-advertised the following week with one term 
secondments offered in the first instance. In acknowledging the notice period 
required by senior teaching staff, it was noted that the earliest senior appointments 
could be permanently filled would be January 2020. 
 
Mr Geraint Rees asked the Committee to note that the current administrative 
structure was aligned to a past model and a restructure of existing staff was under 
way. The new structure would not involve any significant changes, and there were 
no concerns to highlight. 
 
The Committee resolved–  
 
5.1: to receive the update on the new structure 
 
5.2: that a workshop should be arranged to review the language 
arrangements in relation to the recruitment of staff 
 
5.3: that a detailed organisational chart (to include CV’s where possible) be 
circulated to the Committee 
 

6. CORRESPONDENCE 
 
ERW Scrutiny Councillor Group 
A letter from the Scrutiny Councillor Group dated 18th April 2019 was noted and a 
copy of the draft response considered, and subsequently agreed, by the 
Committee. Mr Geraint Rees advised that he had attended the last Scrutiny 
Councillor Group and provided the group with a presentation on the finance 
structure. He felt that the meeting was positive and the group was keen to support 
the work of the Joint Committee. However, there were some issues in relation to 
the scheduling of meetings and the timely receipt of letters of response from the 
Joint Committee. Mr Rees advised that the group has taken steps to resolve the 
timing of meetings which should bring the receipt of correspondence in to line. 
 
Letter from the Minister for Education, Kirsty Williams AM 
A letter from the Minister for Education had been circulated ahead of the meeting, 
which referred to the outcome of a meeting held between the Minister and 
members of the committee at the end of March. The Chair gave an overview of the 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 

meeting and advised that a detailed report on the matter would be provided at the 
next meeting. 
 
Members also reviewed a grant offer letter in relation to the Regional Consortia 
School Improvement Grant which outlined the terms and conditions of the funding. 
The Section 151 Officer gave the Committee an overview of the letter which had 
also been circulated to the regional Directors of Education.  
 
The Committee resolved–  
 
6.1: to agree the draft letter of response to the ERW Scrutiny Councillor 
Group 
 
6.2: to sign the Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant offer letter  
 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the term of office for the Chair and Vice Chair 
of the Joint Committee is two years and the incumbent Chair and Vice Chair had 
been appointed in July 2017. 
 
The Committee considered the possible appointment of a Lead Chief Executive at 
the next meeting in July and agreed that the appointment of Chair and Vice Chair 
should be deferred. 
 
The Committee resolved–  
 
7.1: to defer the appointment of a Chair and Vice Chair until the next Joint 
Committee Meeting 
 

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
The Chair noted that there were no other items of business that should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
Before closing the meeting Mr Geraint Rees advised that Mr Ian Budd was 
recovering from a serious illness. The Committee asked that their best wishes for 
a quick recovery be passed on to Mr Budd. 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 


